## [Eysaman, George I.]

## GEORGE I. EYSAMAN

.....For a year or more, George I. Eysaman of Little Falls was in poor health and then a series of complications developed in the last week of October. His death occurred in the city's hospital on Sunday, November 3. Mr. Eysaman was born in Little Falls, July 4, 1875. He was educated in the city schools and in 1895 he was married to Miss Gertrude Eaton of Little Falls.

He always took a deep interest in civic affairs. For sixteen years he was a member of the board of public works and for the past fifteen years he served as school-attendance officer. He had been a director of the Y.M.C.A. for ten years. He was a member of the Little Falls Civic Club and the Masonic Lodge.

He was a member of St. Paul's Universalist Church, serving as treasurer and collector for many years. He began his business life as a commission merchant handling fruits and vegetables for New York concerns. Twenty years ago he opened the hardware and roofing store on Main Street which bears his name.

He is survived by his wife; a son, Eaton Eysaman; a daughter, Mrs. Donald Mang, and four grandchildren; also by a brother, Charles, of Glaucer, N. J.

The funeral service was conducted in his home on November 6 with the Rev. Howard B. Gilman officiating.

Empire State Universalist, Cortland NY, December 1946

Transcribed on 11 May 2013 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY